

REDACTED VERSION
-COMPLETE VERSION FILED UNDER SEAL

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA
MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL
RECORDS LLC fka CAPITOL RECORDS,
INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT
GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS;
LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN
RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY
RECORDS LLC; SONY MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT, fka SONY BMG
MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS
AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS.
RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;
MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)(DCF)
ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE FREEMAN'S ORDER COMPELLING THE PRODUCTION OF
PLAINTIFFS' INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS "REFERRING TO LIMEWIRE"**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: February 24, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Defendants Fail To Show That The Quarter-Million Pages Plaintiffs Produced And Thousands More That Non-Parties Produced In This Phase Generated Relevant Documents.....	3
1. The Documents That Allegedly Show “Plaintiffs’ Bad-Faith Conduct Toward Lime Wire” In Fact Reflect Sensible And Appropriate Attempts By Plaintiffs To Protect Their Copyrights From Intentional Infringement – Conduct That This Court Has Already Held Would Be An Appropriate And Justified Response To Infringement	4
2. The Record Companies’ Purported “Change in Thinking” About File-Sharing Has Nothing To Do With Damages – And Even If It Did, Plaintiffs Have Already Produced Over 22,000 Pages Of Third-Party Research Reports Commissioned By The Record Companies On The Impact Of File-Sharing	6
B. Defendants Fail To Show Necessity – And Their Admission That They Do Not Intend To Take Further Depositions, Even After Failing To Ask Hardly Any Questions At All About Lime Wire Over The More Than 80 Hours Of Deposition Of The Custodians At Issue Here, Further Underscores The Lack Of Necessity.....	7
C. Defendants Have Proposed A New List Of Custodians That Includes Not Only Lawyers But Also Principal Executives Whose Internal Communications About Lime Wire During The Course Of This Litigation Are Highly Likely To Have Been Both Voluminous And Privileged	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allen County, Ohio v. Reilly Indus.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 352 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	10
<i>Sacramona v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 428 (D. Mass. 1993).....	5
